

No. 06-694

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

United States of America,
Petitioner,

v.

Michael Williams,
Respondent.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF ALABAMA, ARIZONA,
ARKANSAS, COLORADO, DELAWARE, FLORIDA,
HAWAII, ILLINOIS, INDIANA, KANSAS, MAINE,
MARYLAND, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA,
NEBRASKA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW MEXICO,
NORTH CAROLINA, NORTH DAKOTA,
OKLAHOMA, PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH CAROLINA,
TEXAS, UTAH, VERMONT, VIRGINIA,
WASHINGTON, AND WEST VIRGINIA AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Troy King
Attorney General

Kevin C. Newsom
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

June 11, 2007

James W. Davis
Assistant Attorney General

STATE OF ALABAMA
Office of the Attorney General
11 South Union Street
Montgomery, Alabama 36130
(334) 242-7401

(Additional counsel for amici curiae are listed inside the front cover.)

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

TERRY GODDARD
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ARIZONA
1275 W. Washington St.
Phoenix, AZ 85007

MARK J. BENNETT
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF HAWAII
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, HI 96813

DUSTIN MCDANIEL
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ARKANSAS
323 Center Street
Little Rock, AR 72201

LISA MADIGAN
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS
100 W. Randolph Street
Chicago, IL 60601

JOHN W. SUTHERS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF COLORADO
1525 Sherman Street
Seventh Floor
Denver, CO 80203

STEVE CARTER
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF INDIANA
302 W. Washington St.
IGCS – 5th Floor
Indianapolis, IN 46204

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF DELAWARE
Carvel State Office Bldg.
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

PAUL J. MORRISON
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF KANSAS
Memorial Hall, 2nd Floor
120 SW 10th Street
Topeka, KS 66612

BILL MCCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF FLORIDA
The Capitol PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399-
1050

G. STEVEN ROWE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF MAINE
6 State House Station
Augusta, ME 04333

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF MARYLAND
200 Saint Paul Place
Baltimore, MD 21201

MICHAEL A. COX
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF MICHIGAN
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909

LORI SWANSON
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF MINNESOTA
102 State Capitol
75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther
King, Jr. Blvd.
St. Paul, MN 55155-1609

JON BRUNING
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF NEBRASKA
P.O. Box 98920
Lincoln, NE 68509

KELLY A. AYOTTE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF NEW
HAMPSHIRE
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301

GARY KING
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, NM 87504-1508

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF AMICI 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE PROTECT ACT’S PANDERING PROVISION IS NECESSARY TO ABOLISH THE NETWORK FOR CHILD PORNOGRAPHY..... 4

 A. The Congressional Findings Amply Demonstrate the Necessity of the Protect Act’s Pandering Provision..... 4

 B. State Obscenity Statutes Targeting Distribution of Child Pornography Demonstrate the Need for the PROTECT Act’s Pandering Provision..... 6

II. THE PROTECT ACT IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD..... 10

 A. The Government May Constitutionally Criminalize An Offer to Transact in Unprotected Material..... 10

 1. An Offer to Transact In Real Child Pornography Expands the Market Regardless of What Material the Panderer in Fact Possesses. 10

 2. A Market-Deterrence Rationale Is Sufficient To Support the PROTECT Act..... 12

3. Solicitation Statutes Show that Congress May Constitutionally Target the Panderer's Intent.....	15
B. The PROTECT Act Does Not Criminalize Advocacy Speech.	16
C. The PROTECT Act Does Not Ban A Substantial Amount of Protected Speech.	17
III. THE PROTECT ACT'S PANDERING PROVISION IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	passim
<i>Board of Trustees of the State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	11
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	22
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	16, 17
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	17, 18
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	21
<i>Members of the City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	17
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	4, 12, 21
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)	4, 12, 17
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm'n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	11
<i>United States v. Farner</i> , 251 F.3d 510 (5 th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>United States v. Knellinger</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 640 (E.D.Va. 2007)	5
<i>United States v. Meek</i> , 366 F.3d 705 (9 th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2007 WL 188277 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 22, 2007)	5
<i>United States v. O'Rourke</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 1049 (D.Ariz. 2007)	5
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Pacheco</i> , 475 F.3d 434 (1 st Cir. 2007)	6

<i>United States v. Root</i> , 296 F.3d 1222 (11 th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Root v. U.S.</i> , 537 U.S. 1176 (2003)	16
<i>United States v. Sims</i> , 428 F.3d 945 (10 th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>United States v. Steiger</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2006 WL 3450140 (M.D.Ala. Nov. 29, 2006)	5
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 444 F.3d 1286 (11 th Cir. 2006).....	passim
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	22, 23
<i>Virginia State Bd. Of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	11

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2242	15
18 U.S.C. § 2252A(a)(3)(B).....	passim
17-A Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 259(I-A)(A)(3)	15
21 Okl.St.Ann. § 1040.13a(B).....	15
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/11-6(a).....	15
Alaska Stat. § 11.41.452(a)(2).....	15
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-27-603(a)(1).....	15
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 847.0135(3).....	15
Ga. Code. Ann. § 16-12-100.2(d)(1).....	15
H.R.S. § 707-751(2)	8
Idaho Code § 18-1509A(1).....	15
KRRS § 531.060(1).....	8
M.S.A. § 617.246(f)	9
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.352(2)	15

Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-625 (1)(c)	15
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 649-B:4	15
Neb.Rev.St. § 28-320.02(1).....	15
O.C.G.A. § 16-12-100.2(b)(2)(A)	8
Ohio Rev. Code § 2907.07(C)(2)	15
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-9-1.3(c)(iii).....	9
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-9-1.3(d)(1)(iii).....	9
R.I. Gen.Laws, § 11-37-8.8(a).....	15
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-15-342(A).....	15
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-24A-5(A)(2)	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-528 (a)	15
V.A.M.S. 573.010(2)(b)b	9
V.T.C.A. § 43.23(h)(2).....	9
V.T.C.A. Penal Code § 33.021(a)(1)(B)	15
W. Va. Code § 61-3C-14b.....	15
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-4-303(a)(ii)(B).....	9

Other Authorities

Prosecutors in State Courts, 2001, p. 5 (http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/psc01.pdf).....	6
Prosecutors in State Courts, 2005, p. 5 (http://www.ojp.usdoj.gov/bjs/pub/pdf/psc05.pdf).....	6
Pub. L. No. 108-21, 117 Stat. 676 § 501(5), (11).....	5, 14
S. Rep. No. 2, 108 th Cong., 1 st Sess. 12 (2003)	4
